

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON D.C.**

**MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, AND
AT&T SERVICES, INC., JOINT EMPLOYERS**

Respondents

and

**LOCAL 4034, COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA (CWA), AFL-CIO**

Charging Party

**Cases 07-CA-161545
07-CA-165384
07-CA-166130
07-CA-170664
07-CA-176618
07-CA-177201
07-CA-182490
07-CA-184669
07-CA-190631**

**THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS'
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,
Steven E. Carlson
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 7, Resident Office
Grand Rapids, Michigan
steven.carlson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Background 4

 B. The Instant Matter 11

IV. APPLICABLE LAW AND ARGUMENT 35

 A. Issues Presented 35

 B. Witness Credibility 36

 C. The Unfair Labor Practices 44

 1. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by Rescinding Brian Hooker’s
 Position as a Full-Time Union Representative and Unilaterally Changing the Parties’
 Long-Standing Practice of Not Distinguishing Between Elected and Appointed
 Representatives when Excusing Employees from Work to Serve as Full-Time
 Union Representatives 44

 a. The Applicable Legal Standards 44

 b. The Unlawful Unilateral Change 46

 c. Respondents’ Defenses 47

 2. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by Unilaterally Implementing a
 Requirement that Brian Hooker Provide Respondents with Written Reports of His
 Union Activities 48

 3. Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by: (i) Rescinding Brian Hooker’s
 Position as a Full-Time Union Official and Assigning Him to Work as a Technician;
 (ii) Requiring Hooker to Provide Respondents with Written Reports of His Union
 Activities; and (iii) Disciplining and Discharging Hooker 51

 a. The Applicable Legal Standard 51

 b. The General Counsel’s Prima Facie Case 52

 c. Respondents’ *Wright Line* Defense 54

| | | |
|-----------|--|----|
| <i>d.</i> | Reinstatement and Make Whole Relief | 57 |
| 4. | Respondents Further Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by Failing to Provide the Union with Requested Information | 59 |
| <i>a.</i> | The Applicable Legal Standard | 59 |
| <i>b.</i> | The December 23, 2015 Request | 60 |
| <i>c.</i> | Analysis of the Alleged Violation..... | 62 |
| <i>d.</i> | The March 8 and 31, 2016 Requests..... | 64 |
| <i>e.</i> | The May 26, 2016 Request for Additional Information | 65 |
| <i>f.</i> | Analysis of the Alleged Violations..... | 66 |
| 5. | Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Maintaining an Overbroad Confidentiality Policy | 67 |
| V. | Conclusion | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

All Pro Vending, 350 NLRB 503 (2007)51

Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 351 NLRB 644 (2007)57, 58

Arizona Portland Cement Co., 302 NLRB 36 (1991)46

Axelson, Inc., 234 NLRB 414 (1978)46

Associated General Contractors of California, 242 NLRB 891 (1979).....62, 63

B&D Plastics, 302 NLRB 245 (1991)45

BASF Wyandotte Corp., 274 NLRB 978 (1985).....46

BASF Wyandotte Corp., 276 NLRB 1576 (1985).....46

BASF Wyandotte Corp., 278 NLRB 173 (1986).....46

Beth Abraham Health Services, 332 NLRB 1234 (2000).....59, 62

Boeing Company, 365 NLRB No. 154, slip op. (2017).....69, 70, 71

Brink's, Inc., 360 NLRB 1206 (2014)52

Butler Medical Transport, LLC, 365 NLRB No. 112, slip op. (2017)58

Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant, 356 NLRB 1283 (2011).....51

Central Soya Co., 288 NLRB 1402 (1988).....59

Columbia University, 298 NLRB 941 (1990).....67

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....59

DMI Distribution of Delaware, Ohio, Inc., 334 NLRB 409 (2001)45

Dreis & Krump Mfg., 221 NLRB 309 (1975).....10

Endo Painting Service, Inc., 360 NLRB 485 (2014)63

Eugene Iovine, Inc., 328 NLRB 294 (1999)45

Exxon Shipping Co., 291 NLRB 489 (1988)45

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp., v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) | 58 |
| <i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998)..... | 48 |
| <i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003) | 56 |
| <i>Granite City Steel Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 310 (1967)..... | 45 |
| <i>House of Good Samaritan Medical Facility</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995)..... | 60 |
| <i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007)..... | 52 |
| <i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 480 (1989) | 62 |
| <i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981)..... | 56 |
| <i>Locomotive Fireman & Enginemen</i> , 168 NLRB 677 (1967)..... | 45 |
| <i>Logemann Bros. Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 1018 (1990) | 46 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 70, 71 |
| <i>MCPC, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 216 (2014)..... | 70 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) | 48 |
| <i>NACCO Material Handling Group, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1192 (2013) | 45 |
| <i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... | 59, 62, 63 |
| <i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) | 70 |
| <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)..... | 45 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transportation Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... | 51 |
| <i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)..... | 59 |
| <i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003) | 45 |
| <i>Postal Service</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000) | 63 |
| <i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 NLRB 403 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 45 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 352 NLRB 128 (2008) | 63, 67 |
| <i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 1279 (2010) | 63 |
| <i>Regal Recycling, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 355 (1999) | 52 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Eye Center</i> , 363 NLRB No. 34, slip op. (2015) | 70 |
| <i>Rood Trucking Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004) | 51, 56 |
| <i>Safeway Stores</i> , 236 NLRB 1126 (1978) | 62 |
| <i>Senior Citizens Coordinating Council</i> , 330 NLRB 1100 (2000) | 52 |
| <i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) | 51 |
| <i>Somerville Mills</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992) | 60 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) | 36 |
| <i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1065 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007) | 45, 50 |
| <i>Winston-Salem Journal</i> , 341 NLRB 124 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) | 51, 56 |
